O.ILLH
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION & FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2744
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19/03/2021

NON-APPROVAL OF PROPOSAL BY NATIONAL HORTICULTURE BOARD

2744. SHRINARAYAN RANE:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that no proposal from the State of Maharashtra has been accorded approval by the National Horticulture Board;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor along with the response of Government in this regard;
and

(©) whether Government would carry out any enquiry in this regard and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRINARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b): No Sir. National Horticulture Board (NHB) has approved 2239 number of projects with a subsidy amount of Rs. 224.48 Crore in the State of Maharashtra under various schemes of NHB from 01.04.2016 to 10.03.2021.

(¢): Question does not arise in view of reply given in part (a) & (b) above.

iR

195

